BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

THE PREMCOR REFINING GROUP INC.,)	
Petitioner,)	
v.)	PCB No. 12-130 (Land)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,)	(Dalla)
Respondent.)	

NOTICE OF FILING

то:	Mr. John Therriault Assistant Clerk of the Board Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph Street Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601	Carol Webb, Esq. Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19274 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274
	(VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL)	(VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board a RESPONSE TO THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD'S JUNE 21, 2012 ORDER, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

THE PREMCOR REFINING GROUP INC., Petitioner,

Dated: July 6, 2012

By:/s/ Edward W. Dwyer

Edward W. Dwyer

Edward W. Dwyer HODGE DWYER & DRIVER 3150 Roland Avenue Post Office Box 5776 Springfield, Illinois 62705-5776 (217) 523-4900

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Edward W. Dwyer, the undersigned, certify that I have served the attached RESPONSE TO THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD'S JUNE 21, 2012 ORDER upon:

Mr. John Therriault Assistant Clerk of the Board Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph Street Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

via electronic mail on July 6, 2012; and upon:

Carol Webb, Esq. Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19274 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

Division of Legal Counsel Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

by depositing said documents in the United States Mail in Springfield, Illinois, postage prepaid, on July 6, 2012.

/s/ Edward W. Dwyer
Edward W. Dwyer

PREM:005/Fil/ NOF and COS - Response to Board's 6.21.12 Order

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

THE PREMCOR REFINING)	
GROUP INC.,)	
)	
Petitioner,	Ć	
)	
v.)	PCB No. 12-130
)	(Land)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

RESPONSE TO THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD'S JUNE 21, 2012 ORDER

NOW COMES Petitioner, THE PREMCOR REFINING GROUP INC.

("Premcor"), by and through its attorneys, HODGE DWYER & DRIVER, in response to the Illinois Pollution Control Board's ("Board") Order of the Board, dated June 21, 2012 ("Order"). Premcor responds to the Board's Order as follows:

- 1. Premcor received the Board's Order directing the parties to provide evidence and argument on the issue of a timely request for a 90-day extension for appeal of a January 13, 2012, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Agency") determination.
- 2. Premcor has reviewed its file regarding this matter pursuant to the Board's Order. In particular, Premcor has reviewed documentation relative to the Agency's February 7, 2012 letter that was attached and submitted to the Board in Petitioner's PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AGENCY DECISION REGARDING RESPONSE ACTION PLAN FOR GROUNDWATER INWARD GRADIENT CONTROL, as Petitioner's Exhibit B.

3. Premcor does not have any evidence indicating that the February 7, 2012 letter was submitted to the Board, in accordance with Section 40 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and/or 35 Ill. Admin. Code §§ 105.206 and 105.208.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner, THE PREMCOR REFINING GROUP INC. respectfully submits this response to the Illinois Pollution Control Board's June 21, 2012 Order for review and consideration by the Board.

Respectfully submitted,

THE PREMCOR REFINING GROUP INC., Petitioner,

By: /s/Edward W. Dwyer
Edward W. Dwyer

Dated: July 6, 2012

Edward W. Dwyer HODGE DWYER & DRIVER 3150 Roland Avenue Post Office Box 5776 Springfield, Illinois 62705-5776 (217) 523-4900

PREM:005/Filings/Response to Board Order 7.5.12